

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-49

SCA EFiled: Jul 25 2023
02:40PM EDT
Transaction ID 70480254

AMPLER BURGERS OHIO LLC, d/b/a BURGER KING, LESLEY McLAUGHLIN,
SHEILA SPAULDING, AND TERESA STEPHENS, *Petitioners*,

v.

KENNA BISHOP, *Respondent*.

Honorable Tera Salango, Judge
Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Case No. 21-C-820

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioners

Gregory W. Guevara, *Pro Hac Vice*
Tyler J. Moorhead, *Pro Hac Vice*
BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS, LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000; (317) 684-5173 (Fax)
gguevara@boselaw.com
tmoorhead@boselaw.com

Larry J. Rector (6418)
Amy M. Smith (6454)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330
(304) 933-8000 – Main
(304) 933-8151 – Direct
larry.rector@steptoe-johnson.com
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com

Counsel for Respondent

Rodney A. Smith (9750)
M. Alex Urban (13480)
Rod Smith Law PLLC
108½ Capitol Street, Suite 300
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
rod@lawwv.com
aurban@lawwv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Standard of Review..... 2

 B. The Arbitration Agreement Applies to the Ampler Defendants..... 5

 1. The Arbitration Agreement Applies to Claims Against the Ampler Defendants 5

 2. The Ampler Defendants Can Enforce the Arbitration Agreement 7

 C. Bishop’s Claims Fall Within the Scope of the Agreement..... 11

 D. The Arbitration Agreement Is Supported by Mutual Consideration 11

 E. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not an Unconscionable Adhesion Contract 13

 1. The Arbitration Agreement is Not Procedurally Unconscionable 13

 2. The Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable 14

 F. The Ampler Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to Arbitrate 16

 1. The Ampler Defendants’ Participation Did Not Waive Their Right to Arbitrate 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
No. 5:22-CV-18, 2023 WL 2603941 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 22, 2023) 3

Antero Res. Corp. v. Directional One Servs. Inc. USA,
246 W. Va. 301, 873 S.E.2d 832 (2022)..... 7

Bluestem Brands, Inc. v. Shade,
239 W. Va. 694, 805 S.E.2d 805 (2017)..... 8, 9

Burkhamer v. City of Montgomery,
No. 13-0930, 2014 WL 2404321 (W. Va. May 30, 2014)..... 15

Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Beaver Coal Co., Ltd.,
No. 16-0904, 2017 WL 5192490 (W. Va. Nov. 9, 2017) 17

Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Bonta,
62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023) 4

Citibank, N.A. v. Perry,
238 W. Va. 662, 797 S.E.2d 803 (2016)..... 17

Coleman-Reed v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC,
No. CV 2:15-13687, 2016 WL 6469329 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 28, 2016) 17

Firewater Restoration, Inc. v. Maroni,
No. 21-0912, 2023 WL 3719859 (W. Va. May 30, 2023)..... 15

Frazier v. Hussing,
No. 19-0056, 2020 WL 533965 (W. Va. Feb. 3, 2020)..... 14

Hampden Coal, LLC v. Varney,
240 W. Va. 284, 810 S.E.2d 286 (2018)..... 11, 12, 13

Hoffman v. Wheeling Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
133 W. Va. 694, 57 S.E.2d 725 (1950)..... 18

Holloman v. Consumer Portfolio Servs., Inc.,
No. CV RDB-23-134, 2023 WL 4027036 (D. Md. June 15, 2023) 4

J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.,
863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1988) 10

Long v. Silver,
248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001) 10

McCumbee v. M Pizza, Inc.,
No. 3:22-CV-128, 2023 WL 2725991 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 30, 2023) 3

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Nat’l Nurses Org. Comm., Missouri & Kansas/Nat’l Nurses United v. Midwest Div. MMC, LLC,
70 F.4th 1315 (10th Cir. 2023) 4

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>New v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 232 W. Va. 564, 753 S.E.2d 62 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Palmer v. Johns Island Post Acute, LLC</i> , No. 2:22-CV-3432-RMG, 2023 WL 4117366 (D.S.C. June 22, 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 237 W. Va. 138, 785 S.E.2d 844 (2016)..... | 4, 18 |
| <i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 202 W. Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ribadeneira v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>Roberts v. Wells Fargo Clearing Servs., LLC</i> , No. 22-11049, 2022 WL 16826715 (11th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022) | 4 |
| <i>Simmons v. TA Operating, LLC</i> , No. CV 3:22-0494, 2023 WL 2759771 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 31, 2023) | 3 |
| <i>Soucie v. Virginia Util. Prot. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 7:22-CV-00552, 2023 WL 2991487 (W.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Troy Grp., Inc. v. Sims</i> , 244 W. Va. 203, 852 S.E.2d 270 (2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Stover v. Fluent Home, LLC</i> , No. 5:21-CV-00191, 2023 WL 3081284 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 25, 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. TBI Invs., Inc. v. BrooAlexa, LLC</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D. W. Va. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources v. Denise</i> , 245 W. Va. 241, 858 S.E.2d 866 (2021)..... | 9 |
| Rules | |
| W. Va. R. App. P. 10(d)..... | 13, 14 |
| W. Va. R. Civ. P. 38(b)..... | 18 |
